

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE

PERMIT MODIFICATION I TO FINAL HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AMENDMENTS OF 1984 (HSWA) PERMIT FOR E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY, INCORPORATED, POMPTON LAKE WORKS, POMPTON LAKES, NEW JERSEY

The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 (EPA), is issuing a final Permit Modification I to the HSWA Permit for E. I. du Pont de Nemours Company, Incorporated Pompton Lakes Works facility. Enclosed is a copy of the final Permit Modification I and EPA's Responsiveness Summary. The Responsiveness Summary provides EPA's responses to relevant comments received by EPA during the public comment period with respect to the draft of Permit Modification I, including the public hearing held in Pompton Lakes, New Jersey on December 8, 2014, and at a public availability meeting held by EPA in Pompton Lakes on November 12, 2014. Copies of this Notice, the final Permit Modification I, the EPA Statement of Basis for the permit modification, the Responsiveness Summary, and the letter of transmittal to DuPont are also being posted on the EPA Pompton Lakes Works website at:

www.epa.gov/region2/waste/dupont_pompton.

Anyone wishing to appeal the permit modification decision should refer to the procedures set forth in 40 C.F.R. § 124.19. Any person who filed comments on the draft Permit Modification I during the public comment period or who participated in the public hearing may petition the EPA Environmental Appeals Board (EAB) to review any condition of the final Permit Modification I. A petitioner has the obligation to demonstrate that any issues raised in the appeal petition were previously raised by someone (either the petitioner or another commenter) during the public comment period, including the public hearing, provided that they were reasonably ascertainable at that time. Any person who failed to file comments on the draft Permit Modification I during the public comment period or did not participate in the public hearing may petition for review only to the extent of changes from the draft to the final Permit Modification I. Any appeal must be filed with and received by the EAB by June 22, 2015. An appeal petitioner other than the permit applicant must serve the petition for review on the permit applicant and must also serve the petition for review on:

Mr. Walter E. Mugdan, Director Emergency and Remedial Response Division U. S. Environmental Protection Agency – Region 2 290 Broadway, 19th Floor New York, New York 10007-1866 A petition for review of this permit modification decision must be filed with EAB in the manner specified below:

All documents filed for review, if sent via the U.S. Postal Service (except by Express Mail), must be addressed to:

Clerk of the Environmental Appeals Board U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Mail Code 1103 M. Washington, D.C. 20460-0001

Or, if delivered to the Board by hand or courier, including U.S. Postal Service Express Mail, all such documents must be delivered to:

Clerk of the Environmental Appeals Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board EPA East Building 1201 Constitution Avenue NW, Room 3334 Washington, D.C. 20004

Electronic filing of a request for review is also permitted if certain steps are followed. See the EAB website at www.epa.gov/eab for information on electronic filing and EAB procedures and practices.

This Permit Modification I shall be effective on <u>June 22, 2015</u> unless the Modification or a portion thereof is stayed as a result of the filing of an appeal with the EAB.

Signature

MAY 2 0 2015

Date Issued

Walter E. Mugdan, Director

Emergency and Remedial Response Division

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2

290 Broadway, 19th Floor

New York, New York 10007-1866